awareness among its staff and an in-house awareness programme was completed in 2011. The Bank has

begun presenting loss data reports on monthly basis to the senior management and the Board. This will

also provide the foundation for mapping and collecting data on loss events and self-assessment models in

subsequent phases of the ORM initiatives.

The scenarios used are simplified whereby it is assumed that all key variables for all maturities move at

the same time and by the same magnitude and do not incorporate actions that would be otherwise taken by

the business unit and risk management to mitigate the effect of this movement in key variables. In reality,

the Group and the Bank proactively seek to ensure that the interest rate risk profile is managed to minimise

losses and optimise net revenues.

86

Hong Leong Investment Bank Berhad

(Formerly known as MIMB Investment Bank Berhad)
Company no: 10209-W

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

Notes to the financial statements

for the financial year ended 30 June 2013

41 Financial instruments (continued)

(b) Market risk (continued)

(i) Interest rate sensitivity analysis

Impact on

profit after

tax

Impact on

equity

Impact on

profit after

tax

Impact on

equity

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

30.06.2013

+100 bps (16,544)   (8,220)   (16,544)   (8,220)

-100 bps 16,544   8,220   16,544   8,220

30.06.2012

+100 bps 1,220   -   1,218   -

-100 bps (1,220)   -   (1,218)   -

The Group The Bank

The following table shows the sensitivity of the Group's and the Bank's profit after tax and its equity

with an immediate up and down +/-100 basis points ('bps') parallel shift in the interest rate.

As at transition date of 1 January 2011, interest rate risk sensitivity results of the impact on profit after

tax and equity of financial assets or financial liabilities bearing floating interest rates and fixed rates

financial assets and financial liabilities that are re-measured to fair value are not disclosed as the

impact is immaterial to the Group and the Bank.

[…]

not have any control over the trust monies to obtain the future economic benefits embodied in the trust monies.

Accordingly, the trust monies should not be recognised as part of the participating organisation’s asset with a

corresponding liability.

Previously, monies held in trust forms part of the assets in the financial statements with a corresponding

liability. Upon adoption of FRSIC 18, the monies held in trust are no longer included in the assets with

corresponding liabilities in the financial statements of the Group and the Bank.

The transition from FRS to MFRS had no significant effect on the reported cash flows generated by

the Group and the Bank.

147

Hong Leong Investment Bank Berhad

(Formerly known as MIMB Investment Bank Berhad)
Company no: 10209-W

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

Notes to the financial statements

for the financial year ended 30 June 2013

45 Changes in accounting policies and comparatives (continued)

(b) Change in accounting policies (continued)

MFRS 139 "Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement"

(c) Impacts on the Statements of Financial Position

As at 1 January 2011

As

previously

reported

Adoption of

FRSIC

Consensus 18

Full adoption

of MFRS 139 As restated

The Group RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Assets

Cash and short term funds 108,248   (52,255)   -   55,993

Loans and advances

- net loans and advances 84,882   58   1,122   86,062

- collective impairment allowances (1,294)   -   1,122   (172)

Clients' and brokers' balances

- net clients' and brokers' balances 34,121   -   (7)   34,114

- collective impairment allowances -   -   (7)   (7)

Liabilities

Clients' and brokers' balances 52,185   (31,069)   -   21,116

Other liabilities 41,755   (21,128)   -   20,627

Equity

Retained profits 29,874   -   1,115   30,989

Total equity 276,664   -   1,115   277,779

Previously, the Group applied the Amendment to FRS 139 “Financial Instruments: Recognition and

Measurement”, which included an additional transitional arrangement for financial sectors, whereby BNM

prescribed the use of an alternative basis for collective assessment of impairments on loans, advances and

financing. This transitional arrangement is prescribed in BNM's Guidelines on Classification and Impairment

Provisions for Loans/Financing, whereby banking institutions are required to maintain collective allowances

of at least 1.5% of total outstanding loans/financing, net of individual impairment allowances under the

[…]

collective evaluation of loan impairment assessment and loan loss provisioning to comply with MFRS 139

requirements. Exposures not individually known to be impaired are placed into pools of similar assets with

similar risk characteristics to be collectively assessed for losses that have been incurred but not identified yet.

The required loan loss allowance is estimated on the basis of historical loss experience for assets with credit

risk characteristics similar to those in the collective pool. The historical loss experience is adjusted based on

current observable data.

The effects of the changes in accounting policy described above on the financial positions of the Group and the

Bank as at 30 June 2012 and 1 January 2011 are as follows:

148

Hong Leong Investment Bank Berhad

(Formerly known as MIMB Investment Bank Berhad)
Company no: 10209-W

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

Notes to the financial statements

for the financial year ended 30 June 2013

45 Changes in accounting policies and comparatives (continued)

(c) Impacts on the Statements of Financial Position (continued)

As at 1 January 2011

As

previously

reported

Adoption of

FRSIC

Consensus 18

Full adoption

of MFRS 139 As restated

The Bank RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Assets

Cash and short term funds 107,964   (52,255)   -   55,709

Loans and advances

- net loans and advances 84,882   58   1,122   86,062

- collective impairment allowances (1,294)   -   1,122   (172)

Clients' and brokers' balances

- net clients' and brokers' balances 34,121   -   (7)   34,114

- collective impairment allowances -   -   (7)   (7)

Liabilities

Clients' and brokers' balances 52,185   (31,069)   -   21,116

Other liabilities 41,713   (21,128)   -   20,585

Equity

Retained profits 9,717   -   1,115   10,832

Total equity 256,507   -   1,115   257,622

As at 30 June 2012

As

previously

reported

Adoption of

FRSIC

Consensus 18

Full adoption

of MFRS 139 As restated

The Group RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Assets

Cash and short term funds 106,169   (36,057)   -   70,112

Loans and advances

- net loans and advances 59,263   9,381   926   69,570

- collective impairment allowances (1,086)   -   926   (160)

Clients' and brokers' balances

- net clients' and brokers' balances 20,222   -   (133)   20,089

- collective impairment allowances -   -   (133)   (133)

Deferred tax assets 35,469   -   (198)   35,271

Liabilities

Clients' and brokers' balances 36,833   (26,676)   -   10,157

Equity

Retained profits (71,396)   -   595   (70,801)

Total equity 174,939   -   595   175,534

149

Hong Leong Investment Bank Berhad

(Formerly known as MIMB Investment Bank Berhad)
Company no: 10209-W

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

Notes to the financial statements

for the financial year ended 30 June 2013

45 Changes in accounting policies and comparatives (continued)

(c) Impacts on the Statements of Financial Position (continued)

As at 30 June 2012

As

previously

reported

Adoption of

FRSIC

Consensus 18

Full adoption

of MFRS 139 As restated

The Bank RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Assets

Cash and short term funds 105,750   (36,057)   -   69,693

Loans and advances

- net loans and advances 59,263   9,381   926   69,570

- collective impairment allowances (1,086)   -   926   (160)

Clients' and brokers' balances

- net clients' and brokers' balances 20,222   -   (133)   20,089

- collective impairment allowances -   -   (133)   (133)

Deferred tax assets 35,469   -   (198)   35,271

Liabilities

Clients' and brokers' balances 36,833   (26,676)   -   10,157

Equity

Retained profits (71,611)   -   595   (71,016)

Total equity 174,724   -   595   175,319

(d) Impacts on the Group's Income Statements for the 18 months financial period ended 30 June 2012

As

previously

reported

Full adoption

of MFRS 139 As restated

The Group RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Writeback of/(allowance for) impairment on loans and

   advances and other losses 241   (322)   (81)

Loss before taxation (100,510)   (322)   (100,832)

Taxation (36,229)   (198)   (36,427)

Net loss for the financial period (136,739)   (520)   (137,259)

Earnings per share (sen) - basic (182.3) (0.7) (183.0)

150

Hong Leong Investment Bank Berhad

(Formerly known as MIMB Investment Bank Berhad)
Company no: 10209-W

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

Notes to the financial statements

for the financial year ended 30 June 2013

45 Changes in accounting policies and comparatives (continued)

(d)

As

previously

reported

Full adoption

of MFRS 139 As restated

The Bank RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Writeback of/(allowance for) impairment on loans and

   advances and other losses 241   (322)   (81)

Loss before taxation (80,570)   (322)   (80,892)

Taxation (36,227)   (198)   (36,425)

Net loss for the financial period (116,797)   (520)   (117,317)

Earnings per share (sen) - basic (155.7) (0.7) (156.4)

46 Approval of financial statements

Impacts on the Group's Income Statements for the 18 months financial period ended 30 June 2012

(continued)

The financial statements were authorised for issue by the Board of Directors of the Bank in accordance with a

resolution of the Directors on 29 July 2013.

151

Hong Leong Investment Bank Berhad

(Formerly known as MIMB Investment Bank Berhad)
Company no: 10209-W

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

Statement by Directors pursuant to

Section 169(15) of the Companies Act, 1965

Kuala Lumpur

18 September 2013

Statutory declaration pursuant to

Section 169(16) of the Companies Act, 1965